RESOLUTIONS.

RESOLUTION—No. 1.

Resolved, That Messrs. Clarke and McKenney, pub-Provisions for lishers of the Territorial Gazette in this city, be em-the employployed to publish the journal of the proceedings of ment, and the House of Representatives in pamphlet form, and of Territorial that they be paid the same prices as are paid to the printers, for printers of Congress for such work. And that Rus-the session of sell and Reeves, of Du Buque, be employed to print 1838-189. the Laws passed at the present session on the same terms, and that the said Russell and Reeves be required to enter into bonds, with good and sufficient Bond and sesecurity, to the Secretary of the Territory, in the curity. sum of five thousand dollars, to have the same ready for delivery on the first day of May, A. D. 1839. Approved. November 27, 1838.

No. 2.

Resolved, by the Council and House of Representa-Committee to tives of the Territory of Iowa, That a committee of examine the one member of the Council, and two members of the affairs of the House of Representatives, shall be appointed, to of Du Buque, repair, forthwith, to the Miners' Bank of Du Buque, and the powers in this Territory, and then, and there, proceed to and duties of examine all the books, papers, accounts, certificates, said commitand the amount of silver, gold, and bankable paper, and other money in the vaults of said Bank; also, the amount of money on deposit, and every other act, or acts, of said bank, which relates, or may relate, in any manner, to the fiscal management of the same: And the said committee, who shall be appointed under this resolution, are hereby empowered and authorized to examine, under oath, to be administered by the chairman of said committee, the President, Cashier, or any other officer of said bank, upon any matter which may relate, in any way, to the management of the same; and if the said President, Cashier, or other officer, to whom an oath shall be administered, as aforesaid, shall swear, or affirm

falsely, in answer to any interrogatories propounded by said committee, or to any affidavit required by said committee, such President, Cashier, or other officer, shall be deemed to have committed the crime of perjury, and shall be punished as the laws of this Territory require: And the said committee shall have power to send for persons and papers, and examine such person, or persons, under oath, administered as aforesaid, and after such committee have examined the condition, and affairs of said Bank. as herein directed, they shall, as soon as possible, report the same to the Council and House of Representatives of this Territory.

Report.

Approved, November 29, 1888.

No. 3.

Territorial

Resolved, by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Iowa, That the seal, submitted to the Legislative Assembly, by the Secretary of the Territory, be adopted as the great seal of the Territory of Iowa.

APPROVED, January 4, 1839.

No. 4.

Enacting clause.

Resolved, (the Council concurring herein,) That the enacting clause of all laws passed, by the Legislative Assembly of Iowa, shall be as follows: "Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Iowa."

Approved, January 4, 1839.

No. 5.

Resolved, by the Council and House of RepresentaSeals for the tives of the Territory of lowa. That the Secretary
supreme court of the Territory is hereby empowered and authordistrict courts, ized, to employ Mr. Wm. Wagner, forthwith, to
courts of county commission engrave an appropriate seal for the supreme court
ers, and courts of this Territory, also a seal for the United States
of probate. district court, in each county, where said court has
been, or may be organized, during the present session of the Legislature, also, a seal for the county